
MEETING

PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 15TH NOVEMBER, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Anthony Finn,
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri

Councillor Jess Brayne   
Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Rohit Grover

Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor John Marshall
Councillor Shimon Ryde

Councillor Arjun Mittra   
Councillor Reema Patel   
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Substitute Members

Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg

Councillor Lisa Rutter 
Councillor Alison Moore

Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Barry Rawlings

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, public questions or 
comments must be submitted by 10.00AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10.00AM on 10 November 
2016. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 2016/17 11 - 206

8.  Year Three Review of Customer and Support Group (CSG) 
Contract 

207 - 316

9.  Web improvement update 317 - 330

10.  IT Update 331 - 340

11.  Parking Enforcement Contract Extension 341 - 360

12.  Committee Forward Work Programme 361 - 370

13.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

14.  Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

15.  Year Three Review of Customer and Support Group (CSG) 
Contract 

371 - 388

16.  Any Other Exempt Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES



Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee

6 September 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Jess Brayne
Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor John Marshall

Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Kathy Levine

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Anthony Finn, Chairman of the Performance and Contract Management 
Committee welcomed all attendants to the meeting. 

RESOLVED that subject to the addition of the full name of Councillor Rohit Grover on the 
front page, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 31 May 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Councillor Kathy Levine, who was substituted by 
Councillor Barry Rawlings. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Interests declared

John Marshall 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
School Governor at various schools in 
Barnet.

Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
Council appointed Director for Barnet 
Group, Your Choice Barnet and Barnet 
Homes.

Arjun Mittra 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being 
tenant of Barnet Homes.

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

Sury Khatri 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
School Governor at Dollis Infant School

Jess Brayne 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
leasehold tenant together with her partner 
of Barnet Homes.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None were received. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

The Committee considered one Member’s Item submitted by Councillor Mittra. 

(a)  MEMBER'S ITEM - COUNCILLOR MITTRA
The Committee noted the wording of the item as set out in the report:

Given the limited assurance rating from audit for IT Disaster Recovery, 
and the more recent revelations that the silver and bronze disaster 
recovery requirements included in the Capita CSG contract are not being 
delivered, I request that PCM is given an update on progress to improve 
things. In particular I would like to know what the plans are to ensure that 
data lost after one hour is recovered within 48 hours with a maximum 
one hour's data loss, as specified in the contract at no additional cost to 
the Council. If it is not going to be delivered what remedy is being sought 
under the terms of the contract? If there is a breach of contract what will 
the Conservative administration b
[...]
ed that the service level Risk Registers 
are being updated and will be reported as part of the Q2 Performance Reports for 
2016/17 at the next Committee meeting. 

Following a request from the Committee, Mr Masraff noted that explanatory notes will be 
added to the next Q2 Report about the methodology for risks and process for 
identification of controls. (Action) 

The Chairman welcomed the Adults and Communities Director, Mathew Kendall who 
briefed the Committee about overspend within Adults and Communities. He noted the 
factors that have contributed to the reported overspend which included continued service 
pressure and complexity of care arrangements as well as a loss of grant funding since 
2014/15. 

Mr Kendall further explained that priority arrangements have been implemented to 
ensure that the right care is in place and that available community sources are utilised. 

Following a query from the Committee about the incentives offered to private landlords, 
the Chief Executive for Barnet Group, Troy Henshall explained that in comparison to 
costs incurred associated with temporary accommodation, offering incentives provides 
an overall net saving to the Council.

Councillor Mittra requested that benchmarking data from other Local Authorities is 
included in relation to the Service Performance Indicator R/3 on p.99 of the Agenda 
(Percentage of deaths registered within 5 working days of request). (Action)   

It was RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee scrutinised the performance and risk of services, especially 
in relation to delivering the Corporate Plan, and (if necessary) made no 
further recommendations to other committees on the policy and 
commissioning implications. 

7



4

2. The Committee noted the agency costs for Quarter 1 2016/17, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.6. 

3. The Committee noted the Quarter 1 2016/17 revenue budget and forecast 
position, as detailed in paragraph 1.9. 

4. The Committee noted the additions and deletions and approved the 
accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.10. 

5. The Committee noted the savings delivered in Q1 2016/17, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.11. 

6. The Committee noted the treasury position outlined in paragraph 1.25.

8.   THE BARNET GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Chairman introduced the Barnet Group Annual Report and Mr Henshall, Chief 
Executive of the Barnet Group presented the report which sets out the financial position 
of the Group’s fourth full year of operation 2015/16. 

He also summarised the performance achieved over the last financial year in reducing of 
tenants in arrears and the number of households in emergency accommodation as well 
as increasing homelessness prevention. 

The Committee noted the Group’s result for the financial year 2015/16 as a surplus of 
£663,000 before adjustments for pensions and taxation.

RESOLVED that:

The Performance and Contract Management Committee noted The Barnet Group 
Annual Report 2015/16. 

 
9.   YEAR THREE REVIEW OF CUSTOMER AND SUPPORT GROUP (CSG) 

CONTRACT 

The Chairman welcomed the report and noted the update on the progress of the Review 
of the CSG Contract following the update report considered by the Committee during the 
last Committee meeting. He informed the Committee that the full findings and 
recommendations will be reported to the Committee at its meeting in November. The 
Committee noted the meetings of the Working Group which have taken place. 

Councillor Brayne requested that further explanatory information is included in the draft 
desired outcomes, in the report to the next Committee meeting. (Action) 

The Commercial and Customer Service Director, Caroline Woolf presented the update 
report and noted the overall aim of the review which is to ensure that the CSG contract 
remains fit for purpose, since it was signed in 2013. In order to future proof the contract 
as much as possible, Ms Woolf stated that current meetings and reviews are taking place 
by senior responsible officers from Commissioning Group in consultation with CSG. 

8



5

RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the content of the report. 

2. That the Committee noted and commented as above on the draft desired 
outcomes from the review, at Appendix A to the report, that have been 
agreed by the Member Working Group.

10.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman noted the standing report on the agenda which includes the items on the 
Forward Work Programme for 2016/17. The Committee agreed to amend the November 
Work Programme and move the Cambridge Education - 100 day review to the January 
meeting for consideration as one item.  

RESOLVED that:

That the Committee considered and commented as above on the items included in 
the 2016- 17 work programme in Appendix A.

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

There were none. 

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm

9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

 

Performance  and  Contract 

Management Committee 
 

15 November 2016 

Title  
Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 
2016/17 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A (i) List of indicators in Appendices A and B 

Appendix A (ii) Corporate Plan Performance 

Appendix B Service Performance 

Appendix C Revenue Monitoring 

Appendix D (i) Capital Monitoring 

Appendix D (ii) Capital Funding 

Appendix E Transformation Programme 

Appendix F Prudential Indicators 

Appendix G Investments Outstanding 

Appendix H (i) CSG Benefit Realisation 

Appendix H (ii) CSG Contract Benefit Realisation Tracking 

Appendix H (iii) Capita Payments 

Appendix I Contract Variations 

Appendix J Corporate Risk Register  

Appendix K Risk Management Framework 
 

Officer Contact Details  

Jamie Masraff – Strategic Lead, Programmes and 
Performance, LBB 
jamie.masraff@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Gillian Clelland – Assistant Director of F
[...]
ance by 
service area. 
 
Service performance  
An overview of service performance, risk and finance information for each service – 
focusing on key successes and challenges; any service indicators that are “below target”; 
and revenue and capital budget variances. The majority of this information is in Appendix 
B.  Information for specific services can be found in the service reports on the website at 
www.barnet.gov.uk/currentperformance 
 
Transformation programmes 
The council has in place five portfolios of large programmes and projects: Central, Adults 
and Health, Children and Young People, Environment and Growth and Development. In 
addition, it has an Education Capital Programme in place to ensure successful delivery of 
new school places and improvements to schools. 
 
Treasury outturn  
In compliance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice this report provides Members with a summary 

12

http://www.barnet.gov.uk/currentperformance


 
 

 

report of the treasury management activity during the period to 30 September 2016. The 
Prudential Indicators have not been breached and a prudent approach has been taken in 
relation to investment activity with priority being given to security and liquidity over yield..  
 
Investment performance 
As at 30 September 2016, deposits outstanding were £157.700m achieving an average 
annual rate of return of 0.57 per cent against a benchmark average (London Interbank Bid 
Rate - LIBID) of 0.41 per cent.  
 
Contract management 
A summary of contract changes on the council’s key contracts has been provided in 
Appendix I.  

 

Recommendations  

1. The Committee is asked to scrutinise the performance and risk of services, 
especially in relation to delivering the Corporate Plan, and (if necessary) make 
recommendations to other committees on the policy and commissioning 
implications. 

2. The Committee is asked to note the agency costs for Quarter 2 2016/17, as 
detailed in paragraph 1.5. 

3. The Committee is asked to note the Quarter 2 2016/17 revenue budget and 
forecast position, as detailed in paragraph 1.8. 

4. The Committee is asked to note the additions and deletions (which include 
virements) and approve the accelerations and slippages in the capital 
programme, as detailed in paragraph 1.9.  

5. The Committee is asked to note the savings delivered in Q2 2016/17, as 
detailed in paragraph 1.10. 

6. The Committee is asked to note the treasury position outlined in paragraph 
1.24. 

7. The Committee is asked to approve the refreshed risk management 
framework, as detailed in Appendix K. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Quarter 2 (Q2) 2016/17 report provides an overview of the council’s 

performance, risks and finance - and progress in delivering the strategic 
priorities in the refreshed Corporate Plan: 

 

 Responsible growth and regeneration  

 Managing demand for services  

 Transforming services 

 Building community resilience 

 Improving customer services and transparency 
 
1.2 The report is structured to show: 
 

 Information on customer experience and human resources 

13



 
 

 

 How the council is performing against the strategic priorities in the 
refreshed Corporate Plan, including a summary of successes and 
challenges and strategic risks 

 The overall budget position, including revenue and capital expenditure 

 How services are performing, including commentary for indicators that are 
“below target” (see Appendix B) 

 The status of key programmes. 
 

1.3 In addition to this report, each quarter the council publishes on the website 15 
service reports (for Delivery Units and Service Providers) providing detailed 
information on performance, risks and finance. These can be found at: 
www.barnet.gov.uk/currentperformance 
 
Customer experience 

1.4 To ensure the council maintains its focus on customers, the council monitors a 
range of customer indicators. In additi
[...]
 However, the report also recognises that there 
have been performance issues within certain services, some of which have been 
significant.  The report makes recommendations to address these issues and to further 
develop the services to meet the council’s needs, through the achievement of the 
outcomes that were considered by the Committee in September.

The Review has also driven the identification of further savings to the council, potentially in 
the order of up to £2.9m per annum.  Of this, approximately £1.5m has a high degree of 
certainty of deliverability, whereas the remainder requires further investigation.  Details of 
the potential savings are set out in paragraphs 1.65 to 1.88 of the report.

Although this report signals the formal end of the Review, there is still work to do to finalise 
negotiations around changes to certain KPIs and working arrangements to reflect where 
improvements are required, as well as the agreement of an implementation plan to ensure 
the issues set out in this report are resolved.  It is therefore recommended that the Working 
Group continue to oversee this process through to conclusion by the end of the financial 
year.

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee notes the content of the report, along with the proposed 

service improvements and savings, as set out in the body of the report and 
summarised in Appendix A to this report.

2. That the Committee notes that the Chief Operating Officer is authorised under 
the existing Scheme of Delegation to conclude negotiations and finalise the 
necessary contractual arrangements to effect these changes.

3. That the Committee endorses the following proposals, which will be taken 
forward through existing officer delegations:

a. The establishment of two dedicated ICT project support teams, as set 
out in paragraph 1.70 of the report; and

208



b. The revised payment arrangements for the CSG contract in 2017, as set 
out in paragraph 1.74 of the report.

4. That the Committee agrees that progress on the following items be considered 
by the Member-led CSG Working Group and the outcomes reported to the 
Performance and Contract Management Committee before the end of the 
financial year:

a. Revisions to the suite of Key Performance Indicators and updated list of 
contractual commitments, as referenced in paragraph 1.52 of the report;

b. The Partnership Development Strategy, as referenced in paragraph 1.55 
of the report;

c. The Partnership Communication Strategy, as referenced in paragraph 
1.63 of the report; and

d. Any proposals to extend the remit of the Procurement service, as set 
out in paragraph 1.71 of the report.

5. That the Committee notes that an implementation plan is being formulated that 
sets out the key milestones for the delivery of the service improvements 
identified in the body of the report and that progress will be reported to the 
Committee.

6. That the Committee agrees that the Member-led CSG Working Group should 
continue to meet, as required, to provide oversight for the completion of the 
Review.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

Background and purpose of the review

1.1 The CSG contract commenced on the 1st September 2013 and allows for a review at 
the end of year three. The contract states that the review should take place within 40 
business days of 1st September 2016.

1.2 The Review has been designed to give both the council and Capita Business Services 
Ltd an opportunity to:  consider what is working well; identify areas for improvement; 
and to consider the changing needs and priorities of the council.  It is also an 
opportunity to consider the opportunity for further savings and efficiencies within the 
contract, given the need for the council to continue to make revenue savings in the 
years ahead.

1.3 At its meeting on 7th January 2016, the Performance and Contract Management 
Committee considered a report outlining the proposed arrangements for conducting 
this Review.  The Committee agreed that
[...]
currently undergoing a transformation programme 
which involves engagement with Elected Members to ensure that issues are 
properly considered to inform the future re-procurement of a new enforcement 
contract.

5.8 Insight

5.8.1 The extension of the current Parking Contract and future procurement of a 
new contract will very much be informed by information and data detailing the 
performance of the current service. Wherever possible this insight will be 
utilised to improve the service the current and future contracts provide to the 
residents of Barnet.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

1. Committee approval for the parking contract (Cabinet Resources 
Committee 14th December 2011).

2. OJEU procurement notice for the existing parking contract.

 

351



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Environment Committee

12 May 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Salinger (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor John Hart
Councillor Graham Old
Councillor Joan Scannell
Councillor Peter Zinkin

Councillor Dr Devra Kay
Councillor Alan Schneiderman
Councillor Agnes Slocombe
Councillor Adam Langleben

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Prior to the Committee approving the minutes the Chairman requested that the 
Commissioning Director for Environment ensured that Members of the Committee 
receive a communication in relation to item 6c as document within the minutes. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2016 were approved as an accurate record.  

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In relation to item 11, Councillor Peter Zinkin declared a non-pecuniary interest as a road within 
the report is near to where he lives.   Councillor Zinkin remained in the room for the consideration 
of the item and took part in the decision making process.

In relation to item 11, the Chairman Councillor Dean Cohen declared a non-pecuniary 
interest as he
[...]
72.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Quarter 2 Performance Monitoring 2016/17
	Appendix Ai - Contents List PCM FINAL
	Appendix Aii - Corporate Plan Performance Q2 PCM FINAL
	Appendix B - Service Performance Q2 PCM FINAL
	Appendix C - Revenue PCM FINAL
	Appendix Di - Capital Monitoring PCM FINAL
	Appendix Dii - Capital funding adjustments PCM FINAL
	Appendix E - Transformation Programme PCM FINAL
	Appendix F - Prudential Indicator Compliance to 30 September 2016 PCM FINAL
	Appendix G - Investments outstanding as at 30 September 2016 PCM FINAL
	Appendix Hi - Payments to Capita note PCM FINAL
	Appendix Hii - CSG benefit revised realisation 30 09 16 Q2 PCM FINAL
	Appendix Hiii - CSG Contract Payments Q2 16 17 PCM FINAL
	Appendix I - Contract variations Q2 2016-17 only PCM FINAL
	Appendix J - Corporate Risk Register Q2 PCM FINAL
	Appendix K - Risk Management Framework V2 PCM FINAL 261016

	8 Year Three Review of Customer and Support Group (CSG) Contract
	Appendix A - service improvements
	Appendix B - additional submission
	Appendix B - public submissions
	Appendix C - project spend PUBLIC
	Appendix D - benchmarking
	Appendix E - Financial Savings PUBLIC

	9 Web improvement update
	APPENDIX A

	10 IT Update
	11 Parking Enforcement Contract Extension
	Appendix A - Parking Enforcement Contract Extension
	Appendix B - Minutes of Previous Meeting

	12 Committee Forward Work Programme
	16-17

	15 Year Three Review of Customer and Support Group (CSG) Contract (exempt)
	Appendix G - Financial Savings EXEMPT






Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee

15 November 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman)
Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Geof Cooke
Councillor Jess Brayne
Councillor Rohit Grover
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor John Marshall
Councillor Reema Patel
Councillor Shimon Ryde
Councillor Peter Zinkin

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chairman of the Performance and Contract Management Committee, Councillor 
Anthony Finn welcomed all attendants to the meeting.

RESOLVED that subject to the addition of the names of Councillor Arjun Mittra and 
Councillor Barry Rawlings (Substitute) on the front page, the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 6 September 2016 be agreed as a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The following interests were declared at the meeting:

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s)

Interests declared

John Marshall 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
School Governor at various schools in Barnet. 

Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
Council appointed Director for Barnet Group, 
Your Choice Barnet and Barnet Homes.

Arjun Mittra 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being tenant 
of Barnet Homes.
interest by virtue of currently working for the 
GLA

Jess Brayne 7, 8 Non-pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
leasehold tenant together with her partner of 
Barnet Homes.



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee noted the details of the received public questions and the public answers 
which were published ahead of the meeting. Responses to the supplementary public 
questions were provided verbally by Officers at the meeting. 

Mr John Dix addressed the Committee and made a public comment in relation to agenda 
item 8 (Year Three Review of Customer and Support Group (CSG) Contract).

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

There were none. 

7.   QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2016/17 

The Chairman introduced the item and invited the Interim Strategic Lead for Programmes 
& Performance, Jamie Masraff to present the item. 

Mr Masraff provided a verbal summary to the Committee about the progress for Quarter 
2 against the Corporate Plan. 

The Head of Customer Strategy and Programmes, Kari Manovitch updated the 
Committee about the positive direction of travel in terms of customer experience. She 
noted that the overall customer service ratings for this quarter are above targets and 
performing well. 

Following a query from the Committee about improving usage of web forms, Ms 
Manovitch stated that figures shown are not fully reflective as this does not include all 
web forms used, only those that come under CSG responsibility.
  
Ms Manovitch spoke about the efforts undertaken to encourage use of web forms to 
increase online interaction. The shift in direction was also noted by virtue of data which 
showed an increase in usage of web forms and reduction of face to face/ phone calls. 

The Assistant Director for Community and Wellbeing, James Mass provided an update to 
the Committee about the consultation due to be undertaken with the Director for Adult 
Social Services in Oxfordshire, John Jackson. Mr Jackson has been commissioned by 
Barnet to advise as to the review of the Adults budget, with a view to identifying solutions 
for long term sustainability. This will inform the Transformation Plan and the forthcoming 
performance monitoring report. 

In relation to a comment from the Committee, Mr Mass noted that the Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee will receive a report on performance made in 2016-17 at its 
January meeting. It was agreed that this report be circulated to this Committee for 
information. (Action)  



3

Deputy CEO for Barnet Homes, Derek Rust updated the Committee about the demand 
for homelessness services. Mr Rust noted that households in temporary accommodation 
have decreased. The Committee heard that the focus will continue to be aimed at: 

 anticipating demand 
 early intervention and prevention of homelessness and 
 assisting families at an early stage.

The Committee noted the Corporate Risk Register and Risk Management Framework as 
set out in the appendices J and K. The Committee also noted that the Framework can be 
included in the Corporate Risk Register. It was noted that following a comprehensive 
review of the approach to risk management, a refreshed framework has been developed 
to set out the different risk management levels. Risk registers have also been updated as 
part of the review which are monitored on a quarterly basis. 

The Chairman moved a motion, which was seconded and agreed, to amend the wording 
of recommendation 7:

The Committee approve the refreshed risk management framework, as detailed in 
Appendix K and note the Corporate Risk Register as detailed in Appendix J. 

It was therefore RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee scrutinised the performance and risk of services, especially 
in relation to delivering the Corporate Plan, and (if necessary) make 
recommendations to other committees on the policy and commissioning 
implications.

2. The Committee noted the agency costs for Quarter 2 2016/17, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.5.

3. The Committee noted the Quarter 2 2016/17 revenue budget and forecast 
position, as detailed in paragraph 1.8.

4. The Committee noted the additions and deletions (which include virements) 
and approved the accelerations and slippages in the capital programme, as 
detailed in paragraph 1.9.

5. The Committee noted the savings delivered in Q2 2016/17, as detailed in 
paragraph 1.10.

6. The Committee noted the treasury position outlined in paragraph 1.24.

7. The Committee approved the refreshed risk management framework, as 
detailed in Appendix K and noted the Corporate Risk Register as detailed in 
Appendix J. 

8.   YEAR THREE REVIEW OF CUSTOMER AND SUPPORT GROUP (CSG) 
CONTRACT 

The Chairman welcomed the Year 3 CSG Contract Review report and commended the 
work of the Members’ Working Group and the officers involved. 



4

Following discussion, the Chairman moved to the recommendation as set out in the 
report. It was agreed to hold separate votes in relation to Recommendation 3b.

The votes in relation to Recommendation 3b were declared as follows:
For 6
Against 5
Abstentions 0

The votes in relation to the remaining recommendations were declared as follows:
For 11
Against 0
Abstentions 0

It was therefore RESOLVED that:

1. That the Committee noted the content of the report, along with the proposed 
service improvements and savings, as set out in the body of the report and 
summarised in Appendix A to this report. 

2. That the Committee noted that the Chief Operating Officer is authorised 
under the existing Scheme of Delegation to conclude negotiations and 
finalise the necessary contractual arrangements to effect these changes.

3. That the Committee endorsed the following proposals, which will be taken 
forward through existing officer delegations: 

a. The establishment of two dedicated ICT project support teams, as set out in 
paragraph 1.70 of the report; and 

b. The revised payment arrangements for the CSG contract in 2017, as set out 
in paragraph 1.74 of the report.

4. That the Committee agrees that progress on the following items be 
considered by the Member-led CSG Working Group and the outcomes 
reported to the Performance and Contract Management Committee before 
the end of the financial year:

a. Revisions to the suite of Key Performance Indicators and updated list of 
contractual commitments, as referenced in paragraph 1.52 of the report; 

b. The Partnership Development Strategy, as referenced in paragraph 1.55 of 
the report; 

c. The Partnership Communication Strategy, as referenced in paragraph 1.63 
of the report; and 

d. Any proposals to extend the remit of the Procurement service, as set out in 
paragraph 1.71 of the report.

5. That the Committee notes that an implementation plan is being formulated 
that sets out the key milestones for the delivery of the service 
improvements identified in the body of the report and that progress will be 
reported to the Committee.

6. That the Committee agrees that the Member-led CSG Working Group should 
continue to meet, as required, to provide oversight for the completion of the 
Review.



5

Immediately following the vote, the Chairman of the Committee moved to refer the item 
to the next practicable meeting of Full Council. The reason given for the request to refer 
the item was the significance of the Year 3 Review of the CSG Contract which merited 
the attention of Full Council. The referral was supported by all Members of the 
Committee. 

9.   WEB IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 

The Chairman welcomed Kari Manovitch, Head of Customer Strategy & Programmes 
and Andy Ralphs, Head of Customer Services, Capita Local Government. 

Ms Manovitch presented the report and noted the actions taken forward to improve the 
customer experience on the Council’s website. Following a request from the Committee, 
Ms Manovitch acknowledged the need to distinguish complaints that are resolved as 
opposed to those marked as closed. 

It was RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the progress being made and endorsed the continuation 
of work required to continuously improve the website.

10.   IT UPDATE 

Jenny Obee, Head of Information Management and Brett Holtom, Barnet IT Account 
Director, Capita joined the meeting to present the report. Ms Obee briefed the Committee 
about the improvements and Mr Holtom noted the improvements made to the IT Network 
Estate. It was noted that following a period of transition for IT, there had been further 
emphasis to ensure the right structure is in place to improve performance and support 
future IT provision. 

Following discussion, Councillor Arjun Mittra moved a motion which was seconded:
That in relation to ITDR, the Committee receive an update report setting out details of re-
compensation options. 

The votes in relation to the motion were declared as follows:
For 5
Against 6
Abstentions 0

The motion was therefore declared lost.

The Chairman moved to the recommendations as set out in the report. It was 
RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted and commented as above on the improvements that 
have taken place in the IT service.
 

11.   PARKING ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT EXTENSION 



6

The Committee noted that in May 2016, the Environment Committee approved an 
extension of the Council’s Parking Enforcement Contract with NSL for a period of 18 
months. 

Following a query from the Committee on performance data, it was noted that a service 
improvement plan is in place along with key performance indicators. In addition, the 
review of options will continue which includes the possibility of joining with other 
neighbouring London boroughs on procuring a new joint parking contract.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee noted the enclosed report.

12.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme which is a standing item on the 
agenda, listing the business for 2016-2017. The Committee agreed to receive an update 
on the Council’s Enablement Contract, to consider the performance issues that had 
arisen, lessons learnt and measures taken.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee considered and commented as above on the items included in 
the 2016-2017 work programme in Appendix A.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

14.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved the motion to exclude the press and public from the meeting on 
the grounds that the discussion will involve information relating to financial and business 
and by virtue of the paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Localism Act 2011. 

The public gallery was cleared.  

15.   YEAR THREE REVIEW OF CUSTOMER AND SUPPORT GROUP (CSG) 
CONTRACT (EXEMPT) 

The Committee noted the information set out in the exempt appendices. 

16.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.59 pm


